
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 15 AUGUST 2022 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  Minutes of meeting held on 18th July 2022 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) of 
the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the proposed 
development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully considered 
within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight attributed to this 
is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; or 
could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body of 
the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 21/01588/LB Sunderland Point Mission 
Heritage Centre The Lane 
Sunderland Point Morecambe 

Overton 
Ward 

(Pages 4 - 9) 

     
  Listed Building application for 

internal alterations to provide kitchen 
and wc`s including new treatment 
plant, reset floor levels, works to 
ceiling, insulation, new partition 
doors, architraves, skirting and 
relocation of wall panel. 

  

  
 

   

6       A6 22/00519/FUL Mellishaw Park Mellishaw Lane 
Heaton With Oxcliffe 

Overton 
Ward 

(Pages 10 - 
17) 

     
  Demolition of existing buildings, 

reconfiguration of existing 19 pitch 
traveller site to continue to provide 
19 traveller pitches, erection of 9 
semi-detached amenity buildings 
and a landlord/caretaker building, 
associated internal roads, amenity 
area, foul drainage infrastructure, a 
flood ramp at the site entrance and 
boundary fencing. 

  

   
 

  

7       Delegated List (Pages 18 - 25) 
 
 
 
 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R4KP2AIZN5B00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RAWCUBIZ07B00


 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Keith Budden (Vice-Chair), Victoria Boyd-Power, 

Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, Roger Dennison, Kevin Frea, 
June Greenwell, Mel Guilding, Mandy King, Jack Lenox, Robert Redfern and 
Malcolm Thomas 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Jake Goodwin 
(Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), Debbie Jenkins 
(Substitute), Geoff Knight (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard (Substitute) and Peter Yates 
(Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 29th July 2022.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 6 
22/00481/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 21/01588/LB 

Proposal 

Listed Building application for internal alterations to provide kitchen 
and wc`s including new treatment plant, reset floor levels, works to 
ceiling, insulation, new partition doors, architraves, skirting and 
relocation of wall panel 
 

Application site 

Sunderland Point Mission Heritage Centre 
The Lane 
Sunderland Point 
Morecambe 
Lancashire 
LA3 3HS 

Applicant Mr Brian Holmes 

Agent Mr Nigel Atkinson 

Case Officer Ms Charlotte Greenhow 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation Approval 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
as the full planning application for the installation of a sewage treatment plant (ref: 22/00284/FUL) 
was called into committee and these two applications are inextricably linked, this application has also 
been brought forward to be determined by the Planning Regulatory Committee. The scheme was 
presented before Planning Committee on 18 July 2022 however it was deferred for a site visit. The 
site visit occurred on 8 August 2022.  The scheme is therefore being re-presented.  

 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sunderland Point Mission Heritage Centre is a Grade II Listed former mission church dating back to 
1894. The building was designed by Austin and Paley and illustrates the process of spreading the 
Church of England mission to remote coastal locations during the late 19th century and early 20th 
century. The building is rectangular in shape and has been constructed from local Claughton red 
brick with a Westmorland slate roof. Its use as a Church has recently ceased with the building now 
under the ownership of the Mission Heritage Centre Trust. The building stands as an independent 
structure on the south side of ‘The Lane’ and is bounded by open fields. The site forms part of 
Sunderland Point Conservation Area. 
 

1.2 The official Historic England listing is as follows:  
 
EXTERIOR: a five bay, single-storey building of red brick laid in stretcher bond beneath a pitched 
roof of Westmorland slate, that sweeps low over the projecting porch and vestry and WC in the form 
of lean-to roofs. Windows and door openings mostly have brick, camber heads. The west end has a 
central, projecting timber bell canopy that retains the bell, above an external, stepped brick chimney 

Page 4Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 6 
22/00481/FUL 

 CODE 

 

stack with tumbling-in brickwork. To the left is the main camber-headed entrance, and to the right is 
a secondary opening of similar style; both with plain boarded doors. The north elevation has 
projecting end bays, the porch to the right with a plain window beneath a stone lintel, and the vestry 
with a camber-headed entrance. The blind central bay is demarcated by a pair of slim pilasters, and 
a flanking bay to either side has a camber-headed window fitted with a six-light fixed timber window. 
The east end is rendered obscuring the brickwork, but there is a single camber-headed window. The 
south elevation is similarly detailed to the north elevation but only the westernmost bay is projecting, 
with a pair of short ventilation slits to its east wall. 
 
INTERIOR: the porch has painted brick walls with three rows of coat hooks, and opens into the main 
body of the church through double boarded doors. There is a timber baffle screen to the left, and 
horizontal wainscoting to the lower parts of the walls, which are painted brick above, and there is a 
boarded floor. The original stove to the west end has been removed but its semi-circular opening 
remains. At the east end there is a raised dais with an altar and timber rails to the front; the 
wainscoting raises above the altar table, and above this is a large camber-headed timber panel. The 
roof structure comprises four triangular tie-beam trusses supported by cast-iron struts. The small 
vestry niche to the left has wainscotted walls. 

 
 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 
 
 
 

Listed Building Consent is sought for internal alterations to provide kitchen and wc`s including new 
treatment plant, reset floor levels, works to the ceiling, insulation, new partition doors, architraves, 
skirting and relocation of wall panel. 

2.2 
 
 

The application has been amended since submission following concerns raised by the Conservation 
Officer.   

2.3 It is worthy of note that the LPA are aware of unauthorised alterations to the panelling to allow for the 
installation of a water supply which have not yet been addressed. The agent is aware of this and 
intends to submit a separate application. Failure to address these points will result in enforcement 
investigation and action. 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 Relevant planning history includes: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

22/00284/FUL Installation of sewage treatment plant Approved July 2022 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and internal consultees. The application 

has been publicised twice due to the submission of amended plans. The consultation expiry date 
was 29.06.2022.  
 

 

Consultee Response 

Parish Council Object to the proposal 

Conservation Officer No objection, condition for large scale details of oak panelling and oak doors 
recommended. 

Lancaster Civic 
Society 

Supports this application to bring a near-derelict listed building back into community 
use.  

 
4.2 
 
 
 

Public representations – 67 letters of objection and 61 letters of support have been received at the 
time of compiling this report. These are summarised as follows: 
 

Page 5



 

Page 3 of 6 
22/00481/FUL 

 CODE 

 

4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Letters of support: 
- This will be a great asset to Sunderland Point 
- This is a positive change to the Mission Centre 
- To bring this building up to modern standards will make this a great asset, instead of allowing 

a listed building to become derelict 
- Its lovely to see this church holding is rightful place within the community 
- These plans will rejuvenate an historic community asset and ensure it remains available for 

f
[...]
sed internal works are considered to result in some less than substantial 
harm to the character, appearance, and fabric of the Grade II listed building. However, this harm is 
considered to be outweighed by the overall public benefits of bringing the building back into long-
term viable use for the local community and visiting public. Consequently, subject to the pre-
commencement condition for large scale details of new oak panelling and oak doors, the proposed 
internal works are considered acceptable and comply with Policies DM37 and DM38 of the 
Development Management DPD, Sections 16 and 72 of the Listed Buildings and Conservation Area 
Act, and Sections 12 and 16 of the NPPF. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard LB timescale Control 

2 In accordance with amended plans Control 

3 Prior to their installation, submission of large-scale details of 
new oak panelling and oak doors  

Pre-commencement  

 

 
 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 

Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery 
of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The recommendation has been taken having 
had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the 
Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning 
considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and 
relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 

 
Background Papers 
  
None.  
 
 

Page 9



 

Page 1 of 8 
22/00519/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 22/00519/FUL 

Proposal 

Demolition of existing buildings, reconfiguration of existing 19 pitch 
traveller site to continue to provide 19 traveller pitches, erection of 9 
semi-detached amenity buildings and a landlord/caretaker building, 
associated internal roads, amenity area, foul drainage infrastructure, a 
flood ramp at the site entrance and boundary fencing 

Application site 

Mellishaw Park 

Mellishaw Lane 

Heaton With Oxcliffe 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mr Tom Greenwood 

Agent Mr L Donner 

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval (subject to resolving noise issues) 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This application is classed as a small scale major and in the absence of objections this development 
proposal would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation.  However, the application 
site is owned by Lancaster City Council, and as such the application must be determined by the 
Planning Committee. 
 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The application relates to an existing Gyspy and Traveller site which is situated within the Heaton 

with Oxcliffe area of south-east Morecambe. The site is occupied by 19 existing Gyspy and Traveller 
pitches which are largely arranged around a central grassed area.  Each pitch has a hardstanding 
area for static or touring caravans with an associated small amenity building which includes a kitchen 
area, shower, toilet and storage area. There is also caretaker accommodation within the site. The 
internal access road provides a route around the central grassed amenity area.  The site is heavily 
screened by an embankment/bund and substantial, dense mature tree planting around the 
boundary.  
 

1.2 Open marsh land lies to the south of the embankment/bund. The Sunnycliffe Retail Park is located 
approximately 100 metres to the west and the White Lund Industrial Estate is situated further to the 
north of the site. The Asda retail store is sited approximately 670 metres to the north east of the site. 
The site is accessed off Lancaster Road from the Mellishaw Road/Ovangle Road roundabout. Each 
pitch within the site has associated car parking and is accessed from the circular internal access 
road. 
 

Page 10Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 8 
22/00519/FUL 

 CODE 

 

1.3 The site lies within the Open Countryside and the River Lune is located approximately 560 metres 
to the south of the site. The site lies within Flood zones 2 and 3. To the south-west of the site is the 
Oxcliffe Marsh Biological Heritage Site (BHS) and the site lies within the Morecambe Bay/Duddon 
SPA Buffer zone for residential development.  

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The application proposes the redevelopment of the existing site and will involve the demolition of 

existing buildings and the reconfiguration of existing 19 traveller pitches. Plans include the erection 
of 9 semi-detached amenity buildings and a landlord/caretaker building.  The internal access road 
will be realigned to accommodate the new layout of the pitches and the new proposed amenity area. 
The foul drainage infrastructure will be upgraded and a flood ramp will be created at the site entrance 
in addition to new boundary fencing. 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

82/572/DPA Change of use of unused land to gypsy caravan site. 
Works to raise the level of the land and construction works 
to provide a residential gyspy caravan site with 20 pitches, 
amenity blocks and septic tank 

Permitted 

82/284/DPA Change of use of unused land to residential gypsy 
caravan site together with associated works including the 
erection of amenity blocks and construction of septic tank 

Permitted 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and internal consultees: 

 

Consultee Response 

Lead Local Flood 
Authority (LLFA) 

No objections - subject to conditions to ensure that the development is carried out 
in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) and details of the 
surface water drainage strategy.  

Engineering Team No comments received 

Planning Policy Team No objections - supported from a Housing Strategy perspective and will ensure 
that there is no loss of pitches. 

Waste and Recycling  No comments received 

Property Services No comments received 

Environmental Health 
(Noise) 

Neither objects nor supports the scheme but advises that given the location of the 
residential use in relation to the existing road infrastructure consideration should be 
given to the impacts of noise on the occupants. 

Environmental Health 
(Contamination and 
Air Quality) 

No objections – subject to conditions relating to contamination, asbestos, dust, 
hours of construction, noise and vibration. No issues regarding air quality. 

Strategic Housing No comments received 

County Highways No objections 

Environment Agency No objections  - satisfied that the development will not exacerbate flood risk 
elsewhere and recommends the preparation of a flood emergency evacuation plan. 

Natural England Comments awaited in response to the Council’s HRA.  A verbal update will be 
provided at the Committee meeting. 

Lancashire 
Constabulary 

No comments received  

Parish Council No objections – Supports the application 

 

Page 11



 

Page 3 of 8 
22/00519/FUL 

 CODE 

 

4.2 No public comments have been received in response to the publicity in respect of this application. 
 
5.0 Analysis 

 
5.1 The key considerations in the assessment of this application are: 

 

 Principle of development 

 Gypsy and traveller pitch provision 

 Flood risk 

 Impacts on residential amenity 

 Landscape and visual impact 

 Tree and ecology implications 

 Drainage and utilities 

 Highway impacts 
 

5.2 Principle of development - NPPF Section 2 (Achieving sustainable develop
[...]
herefore require other sites to be 
considered in preference to the current plot would be unreasonable. Furthermore, the Council 
cannot demonstrate a five year supply of Gypsy and Traveller sites and as such an unmet need 
exists.  This is a material factor which weighs in favour of the scheme. 
 

5.4.3 
 
 

Therefore, whilst a Sequential Test has been submitted, given the current use of the site, the LPA 
would not necessarily expect alternative sites to be considered as would be the case for a non-
developed site. As such, whilst it would be inaccurate to say that the Test is ‘passed’, from a 
Sequential Test perspective, a material conflict with national and local policy has not been identified. 
 

5.4.4 It is considered that the scheme would provide an uplift in the sustainability credentials and standard 
of accommodation of the site which would be of a significant benefit to those who live there.  It is 
also considered that  that the site can be redeveloped without increasing flood risk elsewhere and 
would improve flood resilience. 
 

5.4.5 The submission has been accompanied by a Flood Mitigation Strategy which sets out a number of 
mitigations which will be incorporated into the scheme as follows: 
 
Upgrading works to the ramp at the site entrance - As highlighted within para. 1.1 of this report, the 
site is surrounded by a large earth embankment/bund, which provides some flood protection to the 
existing site. The height of the bund ranges from approximately 1.1m and 2.8m above the general 
site ground level.  The scheme includes upgrading works to the existing ramped site entrance from 
Lancaster Road where a raised tarmac ramp will be created across the width of the access. The 
new ramp will extend between the two ends of the bund and will create continuous coverage around 
the site, providing an 300mm of additional flood level protection.  
 

Page 13



 

Page 5 of 8 
22/00519/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Increase in building floor levels - The proposed 
[...]
ateway on the occupants of the site.  Although the EHO 
accepts that the revised layout and improvements (including fences within the plots) and is of the 
view the noise levels from the adjacent highway are unlikely to exceed unacceptable sound levels 
a noise assessment has been requested in the interests of transparency and consistency. 
Councillors will be updated on this verbally ay Committee. 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 In conclusion, the proposed layout, scale, appearance and landscaping satisfactorily addresses the 

requirements of the Framework and policies of the development plan. The scheme will improve 
residential amenity and provide a much needed upgrade to a long established site.  The flood 
resilience of the site will be improved and the additional proposed planting and biodiversity 
enhancements are a further benefit of the proposal. As such the application can be viewed 
favourably. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

Page 8 of 8 
22/00519/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time limit for commencement Control 

2 Approved plans list Control 

3 Precise details and samples of materials to be submitted for 
approval for elevations and fencing 

Prior to construction 

4 Surface Water Sustainable Drainage Strategy and 
Maintenance  

Prior to commencement 

5 Asbestos survey Prior to commencement 

6 Construction Surface Water Management Plan Prior to commencement 

7 Flood emergency evacuation plan. Prior to first use or 
occupation 

8 Details of bin storage and external lighting Prior to first use or 
occupation 

9 Submission of details and location of bat boxes Prior to first use or 
occupation 

10 Development in accordance with Tree Protection Plan Control 

11 Development in accordance with the Preliminary Ecological 
Appraisal 

Control 

12 Development in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment Control 

13 Implementation of landscape scheme Control 

14 Use of the site limited to Gypsies and Travellers Control 
 

 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
Officers have made this recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of the area. The decision has been taken having had regard to the impact of 
development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full 
in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy 
Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ 
Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None 

 

Page 17



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   

 
 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

APPLICATION NO 
 

DETAILS DECISION 
 

21/01084/FUL 
 
 

Greendales Farm, Carr Lane, Middleton Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of a replacement dwelling for Mr Miles 
McCarthy Esq (Overton Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

21/01144/FUL 
 
 

Scar Close, Crag Road, Warton Demolition of existing single 
storey rear extension and existing lobby and porch to the 
front elevation, erection of a single storey front extension 
and a two-storey rear extension, construction of raised patio, 
wall and steps to the rear and a raised patio and steps to the 
side elevation, installation of stone cladding to all elevations 
and the installation of new windows and doors for Mrs A 
Carroll (Warton Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Refused 
 

21/01285/FUL 
 
 

Hillam Lane Farm, Hillam Lane, Cockerham Erection of a 
hydrogen workshop, with associated storage yard, welfare 
cabin and equipment containers for NanoSUN (Ellel Ward 
2015 Ward) 
 

Application Withdrawn 
 

21/01547/FUL 
 
 


[...]
ul Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

22/00847/NMA 
 
 

Brownside, Docker Lane, Arkholme Non material amendment 
to planning permission 09/00395/FUL to substitute wooden 
window frames with uPVC for Mr William Harrison (Kellet 
Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

22/00858/PLDC 
 
 

38 Milking Stile Lane, Lancaster, Lancashire Proposed lawful 
development certificate for construction of a dormer 
extension to the rear elevation and installation of rooflight 
window to the front elevation for Mr Richard Twine (Marsh 
Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

22/00860/EIR 
 
 

Gibraltar Farmhouse, Lindeth Road, Silverdale Screening 
opinion for retention of access track for Mr James Burrow 
(Silverdale Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

22/00918/NMA 
 
 

1 Stoney Lane, Galgate, Lancaster Non material amendment 
to planning permission 20/01410/FUL to amend two 
windows to rear elevation, to replace one window and patio 
doors to bifold doors to the rear elevation, to reduce the 
depth of the side extension, to reduce the width of double 
doors to the side elevation, and install a new rooflight  
 
 for Mr T. Devling (Ellel Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

22/00919/NMA 
 
 

50 Morecambe Road, Lancaster, Lancashire Non material 
amendment to planning permission 21/01068/FUL to install 
glazed panels to sides of front door, to alter the side 
elevation to brick, to replace two windows and patio doors to 
bifold doors to the rear elevation, and reduce the height of 
the first floor window to the side elevation for Mr J. Archer 
(Skerton West Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

 

Page 25


	Agenda
	5 Sunderland Point Mission Heritage Centre The Lane Sunderland Point Morecambe
	6 Mellishaw Park Mellishaw Lane Heaton With Oxcliffe
	7 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  15TH AUGUST 2022 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Keith Budden (Vice-Chair), 
Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Roger Dennison, 
June Greenwell, Mel Guilding, Tim Hamilton-Cox (substitute for Cllr Tim 
Dant), Mandy King, Sally Maddocks (substitute for Cllr Jack Lenox), 
Robert Redfern and Peter Yates (substitute for Cllr Malcolm Thomas). 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, Kevin Frea, Jack Lenox, and Malcolm 

Thomas. 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Eleanor Fawcett 

Petra Williams 
Charlotte Greenhow 
Rephael Walmsley 
Hannah Little 
Eric Marsden 
Phil Abel 

Principal Planning Officer 
Planning Officer 
Planning Assistant 
Solicitor 
Trainee Solicitor 
Democratic Support Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
35 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of 18th July 2022 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

36 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 15TH AUGUST 2022 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Roger Dennison declared an interest in agenda item A5 21/01588/LB 
Sunderland Point Mission Heritage Centre. The reason being a personal connection. 
Councillor Dennison would recuse himself from the meeting for the duration of 
consideration of the item. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 

COUNCILLOR DENNISON LEFT THE MEETING AT 10:35 A.M.  
FOLLOWING HIS DECLARATION. 

 
APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

 
38 SUNDERLAND POINT MISSION HERITAGE CENTRE THE LANE SUNDERLAND 

POINT MORECAMBE  
 
A5 21/01588/LB Listed Building application for 

internal alterations to provide 
kitchen and wc`s including new 
treatment plant, reset floor 
levels, works to ceiling, 
insulation, new partition doors, 
architraves, skirting and 
relocation of wall panel. 

Overton Ward A(C) 

 
A site visit was held in respect of this application on Monday 8th August 2022 by 
Councillors Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Roger Cleet, Mel Guilding, Mandy King, Robert 
Redfern, Malcolm Thomas and Sandra Thornberry. In attendance were Officers Mark 
Potts, Charlotte Greenhow and Eric Marsden. 
 
Under the scheme of public participation, David Andrew, Hazel Parkinson and Brendan 
Smith spoke against the application; Brian Holmes (applicant) responded in favour. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peter Yates and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding, 
contrary to the officer’s recommendation: 
 
“That the application be refused on the grounds that the harm to a listed building in a 
conservation area did not outweigh the public benefits” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 3 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with 9 against 
and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been rejected. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and seconded by Councillor June 
Greenwell: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the officer’s report and 
subject to an additional condition requiring details and location of the rails to be removed 
from the altar, and relocated within the building, and those to be retained on the altar” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 7 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with 3 against 
and 2 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 15TH AUGUST 2022 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the officer’s report and 
subject to an additional condition requiring details and location of the rails to be removed 
from the altar, and relocated within the building, and those to be retained on the altar: 
 
1. Standard LB timescale. 
2. In accordance with amended plans. 
3. Prior to their installation, submission of large-scale details of new oak panelling and 

oak doors. 
4. Details and location of the rails to be removed from the altar, and relocated within the 

building, and those to be retained on the altar. 
 
THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 11:43 A.M. AND RECONVENED  

AT 11:49 A.M. 
 

COUNCILLOR ROGER DENNISON REJOINED THE MEETING AT 11:49 A.M. 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
 
39 MELLISHAW PARK MELLISHAW LANE HEATON WITH OXCLIFFE  

 
A6 22/00519/FUL Demolition of existing 

buildings, reconfiguration of 
existing 19 pitch traveller site 
to continue to provide 19 
traveller pitches, erection of 9 
semi-detached amenity 
buildings and a 
landlord/caretaker building, 
associated internal roads, 
amenity area, foul drainage 
infrastructure, a flood ramp at 
the site entrance and 
boundary fencing. 

Overton Ward A(C) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Mandy King: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
subject to an additional condition regarding noise mitigation.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the 13 Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the 
proposal with none against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the 
proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
subject to an additional condition regarding noise mitigation: 
 
1. Time limit for commencement. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 15TH AUGUST 2022 
 

2. Approved plans list. 
3. Precise details and samples of materials to be submitted for approval for elevations 

and fencing. 
4. Surface Water Sustainable Drainage Strategy and Maintenance.  
5. Asbestos survey. 
6. Construction Surface Water Management Plan. 
7. Flood emergency evacuation plan. 
8. Details of bin storage and external lighting. 
9. Submission of details and location of bat boxes. 
10. Development in accordance with Tree Protection Plan. 
11. Development in accordance with the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal. 
12. Development in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment. 
13. Implementation of landscape scheme. 
14. Use of the site limited to Gypsies and Travellers. 
15. Noise mitigation. 
 

40 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.15 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


